

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>)	
CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND)		
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON, <i>et al.</i> ,)		
)		
Plaintiffs,)	Civ. No. 15-2038 (RC)	
)		
v.)		
)	SUMMARY JUDGMENT	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	REPLY	
)		
Defendant.)		
<hr/>)	

**FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S REPLY MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Lisa J. Stevenson (D.C. Bar No. 457628)
Acting General Counsel
l Stevenson@fec.gov

Greg J. Mueller (D.C. Bar No. 462840)
Attorney
gmueller@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley
Associate General Counsel
kdeeley@fec.gov

Jacob S. Siler (D.C. Bar No. 1003383)
Attorney
jsiler@fec.gov

Harry J. Summers
Assistant General Counsel
hsummers@fec.gov

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20463
(202) 694-1650

November 10, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT2

I. THE CONTROLLING GROUP’S INVOCATION OF PROSECUTORIAL DISCRETION NEED ONLY BE REASONABLE TO BE UPHELD2

II. THE DISMISSAL DECISION WAS NOT CONTRARY TO LAW5

 A. The Commission Was Not Required to Exhaust All Possible Enforcement Avenues5

 B. The Controlling Group’s Analysis of the Statute of Limitations Was Not Contrary to Law8

 1. The Uncertain Availability of Equitable Relief Does Not Make the Dismissal Decision Contrary to Law9

 2. The Fraudulent Concealment Doctrine Does Not Compel the FEC to Conduct Further Enforcement in This Matter12

 C. Plaintiffs’ Suggestion That the FEC Should Release CHGO’s Contributor Information Without First Determining That It Was a Political Committee Is Baseless14

 D. The Controlling Commissioners Were Entitled to Consider the Potential Challenges of Any Future Litigation in Deciding Not to Pursue Further Enforcement18

III. THE DISMISSAL DECISION WAS A REASONABLE EXERCISE OF PROSECUTORIAL DISCRETION22

 A. The Controlling Group Sufficiently Explained the Analysis Behind Its Invocation of Prosecutorial Discretion22

 B. Plaintiffs Fail to Show that the Controlling Commissioners’ Reliance on Prosecutorial Discretion Was Unwarranted in This Case25

 C. The Dismissal Decision Was Consistent with FEC Precedent28

 D. The FECA Provision Allowing Administrative Complainants to File Enforcement Suits in Very Limited Circumstances Does Not Vitate the Commission’s Well-Established Prosecutorial Discretion32

IV. PLAINTIFFS’ BELATED ATTEMPTS TO EXPAND THE SCOPE OF JUDICIAL REVIEW SHOULD BE REJECTED34

CONCLUSION.....37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>AFL-CIO v. FEC</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	16, 17, 18
* <i>Akins v. FEC</i> , 736 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2010).....	3, 6, 19, 27
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 545 F.2d 194 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	35
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. Costle</i> , 609 F.2d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	34
<i>Ass’n of Irrigated Residents v. EPA</i> , 494 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>Banner Health v. Burwell</i> , 126 F. Supp. 3d 28 (D.D.C. 2015).....	30
<i>Bd. of Trade of City of Chi. v. SEC</i> , 883 F.2d 525 (7th Cir. 1989).....	33
<i>Beach Commc’n, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 959 F.2d 975 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	34, 35
<i>Blackman v. District of Columbia</i> , 456 F.3d 167 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	33
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	17, 18, 20
<i>Bush-Quayle ’92 Primary Comm., Inc. v. FEC</i> , 104 F.3d 448 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	29
<i>Cada v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 920 F.2d 446 (7th Cir. 1990)	13, 14
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973)	35
<i>Chelsea Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 285 F.3d 1073 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>Chung v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 333 F.3d 273 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	13, 14
* <i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. FEC</i> , 475 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	5, 6, 8, 15, 18, 32, 34
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. FEC</i> , No. 1:14-cv-1419 (CRC), 2016 WL 5107018 (D.D.C. Sept. 19, 2016).....	5, 20, 31
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. FEC</i> , 164 F. Supp. 3d 113 (D.D.C. 2015).....	31
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	36
<i>Cooper Hosp. / Univ. Med. Ctr. v. Burwell</i> , No. 14-1991, 2016 WL 1436646 (D.D.C. Apr. 11, 2016).....	37
<i>District Hosp. Partners, L.P. v. Sebelius</i> , 971 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2013).....	36

Env'tl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. Costle, 657 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1981)35

FCC v. Beach Commc’n, Inc., 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....35

FEC v. Akins, 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....2, 6, 8

FEC v. Christian Coalition, 965 F. Supp. 66 (D.D.C. 1997)10

FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm., 454 U.S. 27 (1981).....7

FEC v. Nat’l Republican Senatorial Comm., 966 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992)1

FEC v. Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., 254 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....4

FEC v. Nat’l Right to Work Comm., Inc., 916 F. Supp. 10 (D.D.C. 1996)9, 11

FEC v. Rose, 806 F.2d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....27

FEC v. Williams, 104 F.3d 237 (9th Cir. 1996).....9, 13

Fogo De Chao (Holdings) Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
769 F.3d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....4, 5

**Heckler v. Chaney*, 470 U.S. 821 (1985)4, 9, 19, 23, 24, 26

Hill Dermaceuticals, Inc. v. FDA, 709 F.3d 44 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....35

IMS, P.C. v. Alvarez, 129 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 1997)34, 36

In re Sealed Case, 223 F.3d 775 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....4, 5, 27

Individual Reference Servs. Grp., Inc. v. FTC, 145 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2001)35

**La Botz v. FEC*, 61 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2014)6, 19, 24, 25, 27, 28, 30, 32, 33

LeMoyne-Owen Coll. v. NLRB, 357 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....29

Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc., 512 U.S. 753 (1994)10, 11

N.Y. State Dep’t of Law v. FCC, 984 F.2d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 1993)19

Nader v. FEC, 725 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....3

**Nader v. FEC*, 823 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2011).....3, 4, 6, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 33

Oceana, Inc. v. Locke, 674 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2009)36

Orloski v. FEC, 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir 1986).....3

Riddell v. Riddell Wash. Corp., 866 F.2d 1480 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....13, 14

Riordan v. SEC, 627 F.3d 1230 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....12

San Luis Obispo Mothers of Peace v. U.S. Nuclear Reg. Comm’n,
789 F.2d 26 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....24, 25

SEC v. Graham, 823 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2016).....11, 12

SEC v. Kokesh, 834 F.3d 1158 (10th Cir. 2016).....12

Siegel v. SEC, 592 F.3d 147 (D.C. Cir. 2010)25

Sierra Club v. Otter Tail Power Co., 615 F.3d 1008 (8th Cir. 2010).....9, 10

Sierra Club v. Whitman, 268 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2001)32

SpeechNow.org v. FEC, 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010)17, 18

Stark v. FEC, 683 F. Supp. 836 (D.D.C. 1988)6

Tri-Dam v. Schediwy, No. 1:11-cv-01141,
2011 WL 6692587 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2011)9

Tripoli Rocketry Ass’n v. ATF, 437 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....25

United States v. Banks, 115 F.3d 916 (11th Cir. 1997)10

United States v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001)4, 5

United States v. W.T. Grant Co., 345 U.S. 629 (1953).....11

Van Hollen v. FEC, 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016)22, 25

Statutes and Regulations

28 U.S.C. § 2462.....8, 9, 11, 12

33 U.S.C. § 1365.....32

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1).....32

52 U.S.C. §§ 30101-1464

52 U.S.C. § 30101(4)(A).....21

52 U.S.C. § 30101(4)(C).....21

52 U.S.C. § 30103(d)15

52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(3)18

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8).....	17, 24
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C)	2, 6, 7, 33
11 C.F.R. § 5.4(a)(4).....	16
11 C.F.R. § 104.20(a)(2)(i)	22
<i>Miscellaneous</i>	
Disclosure of Certain Documents in Enforcement and Other Matters, 81 Fed. Reg. 50,702 (Aug. 2, 2016).....	16, 17
Political Committee Status, 72 Fed. Reg. 5595 (Feb. 7, 2007).....	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)	37
Fed. R. Evid. 201(a).....	36
